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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Wetherbee Court, 1070’ NW of the ¢/l
Summer Hill Drnive ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(12 Wetherbee Court)
10™ Election District *  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District
* Case No. 05-173-A

George E. Lowe, et ux
Petitioners

£ % % % % ® % * %  *k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, George E. Lowe, and his wife, Elizabeth
Lowe, and the Contract Purchaser, Duerbeck Building Corporation. The Petitioners seek relief

from Section 1A03.4B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (1981) to

permit a proposed single family dwelling with a property line setback of 37 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet. In addition, approval is requested of an amendment to the Final Development
Plan for Hunt Vajlé_y I—Ieiéhts,_, Section 1, for Lot 4, only. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted 1nto
evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Jeff and Ruth
Duerbeck, Principals of Duerbeck Building Corporation. Dr. Edward P. Scannell, adjacent
property owner, appeared as an interested citizen. There were no Protestants or other interested
persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 1s an unimproved,
irregular shaped parcel located at the western end of Wetherbee Court, north of Summer Hill
Drive in the vicinity of the Hunt Valley Golf Course in northern Baltimore County. The
property is also known as Lot 4 of the subdivision known as Hunt Valley Heights, and contains

approximately 3 acres in area, zoned R.C.4. The Petitioners recently purchased the subject

/

7

e :'_“'Jn*_'

L2
i

ORDER RECEN

Déate_

By

property with the intention of developing same with a single-family dwelling. However, due to
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the unique configuration of the lot and site constraints associated therewith, a small portion of

the proposed dwelling will extend beyond the limited building envelope. Thus, the Petitioners
seck variance relief to allow a side yard setback on the east side of 37 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet, and an amendment to the development plan for Hunt Valley Heights, Lot 4 thereof, only.

At the hearing, Mr. Duerbeck testified that the purchase of the subject property was
contingent upon his ability to construct the home in the location where proposed. Testimony
indicated that Mr. Lowe, the current owner of the subject property and who resides on the
adjacent lot on the affected side, has indicated that he will not allow a house to be built

elsewhere on the property than where proposed. Mr. Duerbeck testified that the original planner

of this community designed the layout so that all of the lots would have a spectacular view of the
Hunt Valley Golf Course. He further testified that due to the topography of the property in this

area, all of the houses on Wetherbee Court have been cited toward the front portion of the lots to

take full advantage of the view.

As noted above, Dr. Scannell appeared as an interested citizen. He testitied to similar

circumstances and indicated that for so long as the requested variance was not from his property

line, he had no objections to the proposal.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to
orant the requested relief. I find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 for

relief to be granted and that strict compliance with the regulations would result in a practical

difficulty and unreasonable hardship. The uniqueness of the property is its irregular shape and
configuration. Moreover, it is clear that the neighbors support the proposal and that there will be
no detriment to the adjacent properties. In this regard, the Office of Planning submitted a Zoning
Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment in which it recommended that the proposed dwelling be
moved further back on the lot so as to be even with the front face of Dr. Scannell’s home. In that

Dr. Scannell has no objections to the placement of the home where proposed, and Mr. Lowe,

who resides on the affected side, would object to the house being placed in any other location, it

appears that the relief requested is appropriate m this instance and should be granted.



Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

7]

Coﬁnty this é day of December 2004 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from

Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (1981) to permit a
proposed single family dwelling with a property line setback ot 37 feet in lieu of the required 50
feet, and approval of an amendment to the Final Development Plan for Hunt Valley Heights,
Section 1, Lot 4, only, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 1s
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted Aerein shall ,be
rescinded.

WIW:bjs



Zo::ning _(Eommissiﬁntir Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

William J. Wiseman Il . Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

December 6, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. George E. Lowe
8 Wetherbee Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Wetherbee Court, 1070° NW of the ¢/l Summer Hill Drive
(12 Weatherbee Court)
10" Election District — 3™ Council District
George E. Lowe, et ux, Owners;
Duerbeck Building Corporation — Contract Purchasers, Petitioners
Case No. 05-173-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lowe:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned maiter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. |

ommissioner
WIW:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Jeff Duerbeck
17 Dalebrook Drive, Phoenix, Md. 21131
Dr. Edward P. Scannell, 14 Wetherbee c?!n, Phoenix, Md. 21131
; F

Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Casg File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{9 Pninted on Recycled Paper



1dI1CE

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at LoT 4 Hupt vj Mgy GHIS
which is presently zoned FEC 4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

Vo PElway—T A CPRoposEmN s FAMALY DWELL g, Te HAVE
A ProZeviT~ Lawte SETBAc & B vl e uw o= A (= CCuiremn
t;g;‘ AAD o ApPrro~rE A S Gl LoT A e ) D v En T e
_oT <& , SCOCTIo~ VU= A LS “-i’ElC-\_'I-—iTS,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
rPECICAlEICY) o ALLOws Comt S frui crians T A MNEC SinGLe Famicy Hones
Sis ff TWE Lo

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):

1 Low& 4
WAT 1S o Cﬂw. ‘M'E?@‘tﬂ-éé- Gawa = %{j‘/

Name - Type or Print

pm .
e - | ) “' e D Sagnatire >y | & _ﬁ
I DAu:ﬁlZcu{, De _@A}Zb 4077 U AT meff (1Wi€"c~:—')
Address | Telephone No Name - e-or Print
?Pba_uy_, Mp 2013 | Zowwe
City ' State Zip Code Signatur WETHER E . /ﬁjﬁ
Attorney For Petitioner- L2 e Henpee or Y10- Lll~ 6231
" Add s$ Telephone No
N/A 1T S0 D Lir 3
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
ﬁE ey A DM%&;’CL
ame
11 DAsBiron Ce. MO 6Trde
Telephone No. Addres Telephone No
HUER 1% Mo 213y
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
| T} T
| . 1. A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARIN
Reviewed By <7~ Date I°{{ ioq
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

#12 WETHERBEE COURT

Beginning at a point on the north side of Wetherbee Court which is 50 feet
wide at the distance of 1,070 feet northwest of the centerline of Summer Hill
Drive which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot No. 4, in the Subdivision of “Hunt Valley
Heights” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book No. 50, Folio No. 62,

containing 3 acres +. Also known as #12 Wetherbee Court and located in the

10" Election District, 3¢ Councilmanic District.
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Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Room 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060
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CER’FICATE OF POSTIN(:.

TTEMTION | KRISTEN MATTHEWS

- Case Number OS"/é‘/"/Qf
Petitioner/Developer H’/UE E;OSE

 Date of Hearing/Closing /UOVEYYHSEK [é; Q\OOL{

Date JJOVEMRER |, 2004

This is to certity under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at | 11| O GREEASPRINVG AVE
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 4, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Duerbeck Building, Corp. 410-628-4077
17 Dalebrook Drive
Phoenix, MD 21131

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-171-A

21606 York Road

W/side of York Road at the distance of 510 ft. s/of centerline of Freeland Road
7™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: James K. and Melinda S. Moore-Dyer

Varnance to permit an enclosed addition with a front yard setback of 0 feet and 28 feet from the
centerline of the road in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 feet respectively.

Hearing: Friday, November 19, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits a.’

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James I Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Direcior

October 18, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Balfimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-173-A

Lot 4, Hunt Valiey Heights

N/side of Wetherbee Court, 1,070 feet n/fwest centerline of Summer Hill Drive
10" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: George E. Lowe and Elizabeth S. Lowe

Contract Purchasers: Duerbeck Building Corp., Jeffrey Duerbeck, President

Variance to permit a proposed single family dwelling to have a property line setback of 37 feet in

lieu of the required 50 feet and to approve a single iot amendment for Lot 4, Section 1, Hunt
Valley Heights.

Hearing: Friday, November 19, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\/L K:Law

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: George E. Lowe, Elizabeth Lowe, 12 Wetherbee Court, Phoenix 21131
Jeffrey Duerbeck, 17 Dalebrook Drive, Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 4,
2004,

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prnmiad on Recycied Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS |

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given {o the
general public/neighboring property ‘owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this
notice ts accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsitility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing :

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adventising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the adverising  This advertising 1s
Gue upon receipt and should te remittad directly to the newspape- |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— . Ml e

il . _ e — i -

L iy il S i vl el

For Newspaper Advertising:

f

itermn Number or Case Number OS\‘ 17)3 - A _
Petitioner: Gﬁoaae E. Lows
Address or Location: |2 WIETHERRES CT. -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TC
Name: ’DUEE-_@?GL’- _@U[LOIU@. Corg )
Address }71 DA-}E»ﬁE?ﬁ?—a:K. Tor.

Pigerscy Ao, 21131 L

Telephone Number: 440'®Z'5 - 40711 ) .




Department of Permits and
Development Management

..

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Direcior

November 10, 2004

George E. Lowe
Elizabeth Lowe

12 Wetherbee Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lowe:

RE: Case Number: 05-173-A, Lot 4 Hunt Valley Heights

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 6, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended {o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probléms

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours

. G20 00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Duerbeck Building Company 17 Dalebrook Drive Phoenix 21131

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Fire Department . Qaltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson. Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500)

James T South, Jr, County Executive
John J Hohwman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #110%

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

iowson, Maryland 21204

October 18, 2004

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: Cmmgfer 18, 2004
Item No.: 170, 171,/;;;ﬁ 175

\ , 176, 178, 180-182

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewead 3%
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to Dbe
corrected or incorpcerated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIBUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 8B7-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at mw.baltimﬁrccnunty{mIine-infﬂ
N

%@ Printed on Recyziers Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 3, 2004
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 25, 200
Item Nos. 170, 1711737175, 176,
178,179, 180, 181, and 182

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-10-25-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-NOS 170-182-11032004



‘ ~ E?bi\ﬂ

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Tim Kotroco _
John D. Oltman, Jr ™ e
November 16, 2004 Y
ﬂlﬁ{_f‘af 7o I
- W Ludd
Zoning Items # See List Below LAY T e e e
G T s el Y
Eofs .;.'I" .'Ilb:j_-‘ |

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 18, 2004.

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

Reviewers:

Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Lot 4 Hunt Valley Heights

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 5-173

Petitioner: George E. Lowe
Zoning: RC 4

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

DATE: November 18, 2004

The Office of Planning is of the opinion that there is no practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship associated with the subject property. The subject lot is 3+ acres in area with a building
envelope that is approximately 70 feet wide at its narrowest point. The relief that is sought 1s

due to the siting of the proposed dwelling.

The proposed dwelling shouid be relocated so that the rear building wall is not forward of the

front building wall of the existing dwelling on lot 4.

Prepared by: “ﬂ,ﬂiﬂ }¥( ;Lﬂié

Division Chief: / Mm/ﬁ; ﬁéz_&_ ]

7S
AFK/LL:MAC:



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State 0 Wﬁiﬁmfﬂﬂ
bf

Michael S. Steele, Lt Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil § Pedersen, Administraior

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. )7 % LT 7
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md .us).

Very truly yours,

/4 st L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Lot 4, Hunt Valley Heights; N/side Wetherbee
Court, 1,070° NW ¢/line Summer Hill Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER
10" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): George & Elizabeth Lowe * FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Duerbeck Building

Corporation by Jetfrey A Duerbeck x BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 05-173-A
% * * % % * * % * * * o) *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. \%gﬁf /{// - j m /ﬂ@fw /7
' RMAN

PETER MAX Z
ple’s Counsel for Baltimore County

MO0 e (2
CAROLE S. DEMILIO ;
Deputy People’s Counsel
0O1d Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue REC ElV ED
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188 0T 22 203
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE per.CLTY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of October, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Jeffrey A. Duerbeck, 17 Dalebrook Drive, Phoenix, MD

21131, Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND g@ 8 2004
Inter-Office Memorandum N{fMG ﬁ?ﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁ ) g
S S
TO: Carole S. Demilio, Esquire DATE: July 23, 2003
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire |
Otfice of People’s Counsel 7

FROM:  Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Case No. 03-593-A (8614 Saxon Circle)
Petitioners: Traci L. & James F. Ford
Petition for Administrative Variance
to amend Final Development Plan

I recently received a telephone message from your office regarding the processing of
. administrative variance relief for petitions which also request the amendment of a fiml

development plan. The substance of the message was that your office believes that
administrative relief cannot be granted in that instance. i

These cases arise when a property owner living within a recorded subdivision seets
zoning variance relief. By way of example, administrative variance; relief is requested in Cae
No. 03-593-A for the property located at 8614 Saxon Circle, inithe “Nottingham Woods*”
subdivision of Baltimore County. In that case, the petitioners seek ‘reflief for a proposed addition
that will extend into the side yard greater than permitted. As worded, the petition in that caie
seeks variance relief not only for a reduced side yard setback, buﬂ also “to amend the Thid
Amended Final Development Plan of "Nottingham Woods®.” 5

1
Typically, the final development plan is not included in the ca?s,e file. However, that plin
would show a proposed building envelope for all of the lots within that subdivision. Tle
property at 8614 Saxon Circle is shown as Lot No. 48. So, it is cledr that this is a rather larie
subdivision with many homes. In any event, a technical amendment of the final developmeart

plan is required in that the proposed addition will be located outside of the building envelope fir

Lot No. 48. i

# R T
UhooL Lo 303

L] L |
M E
| 03— 2AL5
|
1 1!1!’
:

N _— ——
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Re: Case 03-593-A (Amend Final Development Plan)
Office of People’s Counsel

July 23, 2003

Page —Two-

Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code authorizes the Office of the Zoning
Commissioner to grant administrative variance relief for owner occupied lots zoned residential.
The petition filed in Case No. 93-593-A meets that criteria. I do not believe that the County
Council in enacting Section 26-127 would distinguish between owner occupied lots zoned
residential, that are part of a subdivision with a final development plan, and owner occupied lots
zoned residential that are not within an established subdivision as recorded on a final

development plan. The amendment to the final development plan in this case is limited in scope
and 1s purely a technical matter.

Quite candidly, it appears the practice of the technicians in the Office of Permits &
Development Management, that amendments to final development plans are not always
requested when an administrative variance petition is filed. That is, there are some cases where
language is added requesting an amendment to the final development plan and others where 10
such language appears, notwithstanding that the property is lo ated within an established
subdivision which, no doubt, has a final development plan. |

An appropriate resolution of this matter would appear to require that the petition clealy

. Indicate that the nature of the amendment to mﬁnﬁﬁmW
and only in conjunction with the admimsTaive Varance. Specifically, I will hereinafter indice
in any order approving administrate relief that the amendment to the tinal development planis
“for Lot No. 48 only”. Obviously, any significant amendment to a final development plan wodd
require a petition for special hearing. Typically, such petitions are filed when a fimal
development plan is amended by the addition of more lots, the subdivision of an existing lot, the
relocation of lot lines, public improvements, etc. 1 would agree that special hearing reliefis

requested in those instances and that relief cannot be granted administratively.

Please advise if this resolves your concerns. Also please not:e that T have discussed tlis
matter with Deputy Commissioner Murphy and he concurs with the above.

LES:raj



Real Property Search - Indivﬂ Report Page 1 of 1
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CR eTe Tora A 1ext AL comnliant sereen,

ﬁ‘ Maryiand Department of Assessments and Taxation
XY BALTIMORE COUNTY

*a...___j]i- Real Property Data Search

Account Identifier: District - 10 Account Number - 1900013198

Owner Information

Owner Name: LOWE GEORGE E Use: RESIDENTIAL

{tOWE ELIZABETH S
Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 8 WETHERBEE CT Deed Reference: 1} / 6596/ 283
PHOENIX MD 21131 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
12 WETHERBEE CT 3 AC
HUNT VALLEY HEIGHTS
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
43 3 283 1 4 31 Plat Ref: 50/ 62
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 2.00 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Base Yalue Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2002 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 98,000 68,000
Improvemenls: 0 0
Tofal: 98,000 98,000 988,000 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: ¢ 0 0 NOT AVAIL

Transfer Information

Seller: BRAMBLE FORREST F,IR, TRUSTEE Date: 09/19/1983 Price: 53,500
e: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6596/ 283 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:
e Deedl: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exempftion Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 G

Tax Exempi: NO Special Tax Recaplure:

* NONE *

hitp://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewriie/detail.asp?accountnumber=10+1900013198&county... 11/16/2004



. ’ Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

@a BALTIMORE COUNTY
“.1¥" peal Property Data Search

District - 10 Account Number - 1900013198 {

W . 4 ) ; | -

d \

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning
web site at

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=10+1¢.. 11/16/2004



4 . Real Property Search - Indiﬁdg Report Page 1 of 1

CHek here for 2 plain 12t ADA commpiiant sereen.

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
W] BALTIMORE COUNTY
W o

] " Real Property Data Seatch

e

Account Identifier: District - 10 Account Number - 1900013197

Owner Information

Owner Nane: LOWE GEORGE £ Use: RESIDENTIAL

LOWE ELIZABETH S
Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 8 WETHERBEE C7 Deed Reference: 1)y / 6571/ 719
PHOENIX MD 21131 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
10 WETHERBEE CT 3 AC PARCEL A
HUNT VALLEY HEIGHTS
Map 6Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
43 3 283 1 81 Plat Ref: 50/ 62
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 3.00 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2002 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 27,000 27,000
Improvements: G 0
Total: 27,000 27,000 27,000 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 NOT AVAIL

Transfer Information

Seller: BRAMBLE FORREST F, IR, TRUSTEE Date: 08/11/1983 Price: $0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /65717 719 Deed2: -
Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
County 000 0 _ 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 5] 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=10+1900013197&counts... 11/16/2004
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District - 10 Account Number - 1900@1197

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning
web site at
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ADCGPTED by

THE BALTIMORYE, COUNTY COUNCIL
OCTOBER 10, 2000

Nos. 87-00, 88-00, 89-00, 90-00, 91-00, 92-00, 93-00, O F F ' C E O F l
S b il e "OFFICIA
/ Chairman. Cm.mtv ouncil '

7

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. M lﬁ\ P N E20 6 -.
200 E. Joppa Road " 12 WETAERBEE CT |

Shell Building, Koom 101 ,ﬁs ‘/—] .3
Towson, MD 21286

(410)828-9060
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GEORGE & ELIZABETH
LOWE
14000131497
4,571/714

FARCEL “A”

w1

30 Ac t L
VACANT

EDWAFBD & LINDPA SCANNELL
14000 (3202
016144
10T ©
# 14
3.0 ACT

L OT 77 \

LOT AREA: 3 Ac +
PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER

DR LON S

7. NOT LOCATED IN HISTORIC. AREA
. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING
EXISTING USE: VACANT

0.PROPOSED USE:  SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

8
9
TC 1

TO

QEQRGE & ELIZABETH
(LOWES
190001319 &
@571 /7 [

VICINITY MAP
SeALE 1100

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR VARIANCE

hr.."-Eﬁ.'Eﬂ'-ﬂ_'ﬂ:- Ao

#12 WETHERBEE COURT
LOT 4, SECTION 1
“"HUNT VALLEY HEIGHTS” 90/62
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 10
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1” = 50
OCTOBER 6, 2004

8988

OWNER: GEORGE AND ELIZABETH LOWE

8 WETHERBEE COURT

PHOENIX MD 21131

TAX MAP: 43 GRID: 3 PARCEL: 283

o TAX ACCT. NO. 1900013198

Site Kite e DEED REF.: 6596/283
200 . Jopp
Shell Building, Koom 107 . s bl ba na B
Towson, MD 21286
(#10)828-9060

C/O: JEFF DUERBECK (410) 628-4077

COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 01508 ZONE: “C”



